Administrative Expenses of the Social Security Program

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES under the
social security program have never been more than
a small percentage of the total contributions—
2-3 percent in most years. Such costs are met
from four trust funds: old-age and survivors
insurance (OASI), disability insurance (DI),
hospital insurance (HI), and supplementary
medical insurance (SMI).

The OASI program was initially financed by a
combined employer-employee tax rate of 2 percent
(1937—49). This rate was increased to 3 percent
in 1950 and has been increased periodically since
that time. The rate decreased from 7.1 percent
in 1967 to 6.65 percent in 1968, as a result of the
1967 amendments to the Social Security Act, but
it rose again in 1969—to 745 percent—and is
scheduled to increase to an ultimate rate of 9.05
percent In 1973,

The DI trust fund, established under the 1956
amendments to the Social Security Act, was
mitially financed by a combined employer-em-
ployee tax rate of (.50 percent of taxable payroll.
The rate was increased to 0.70 percent under the
1965 amendments and to 0.95 percent under the
1967 amendments.

The HI trust fund, established in 1965, had an
mitial combined employer-employee tax rate of
(0.7 percent in 1966, with the rate scheduled to
increase gradually to an ultimate rate of 1.6 per-
cent mn 1987. Under the 1967 amendments, the
rates in the schedule were increased, and an
ultimate rate of 1.8 percent in 1987 was adopted.

The SMI trust fund was also initiated under
the 1965 amendments. Unlike coverage under the
other three programs, SMI coverage is voluntary,
and monthly premiums are paid by those who
elect coverage. These premiums are matched by
the Federal Government from the General Fund
of the Treasury. The initial monthly premium
for those covered under the program was $3. In
April 1968 it was increased to $4.

In the three programs financed by payroll
taxes, the self-employed person has always paid

* Chief Actuary of the Social Security Administration.
The material was prepared with the assistance of Orlo
Nichols, Office of the Actuary.

20

by ROBERT J. MYERS*

a rate lower than the combined employer-em-
ployee rate. For OASDI, the self-employed rate
has been about 25 percent lower than the combined
employer-employee rate in the past and will con-
tinue to be so through 1972, but thereafter the
differential will equal 30 percent. For HI the
rate for the self-employed is one-lalf the com-
bined employer-employee rate in all years. The
total tax rate—for OASDI and HI together—
is presently 9.6 percent for the employer and
employee combined, and 6.9 percent for the self-
employed. These rates are scheduled to rise in
1971, 1973, 1976, 1980, and 1987, reaching ultimate
levels of 11.8 percent and 7.9 percent respectively.
The OASDI rates reach ultimate levels of 10
percent and 7 percent in 1973, and all subsequent
increases in the total tax rates will be due entirely
to increases in the HI rates.

Under the OASDI system, monthly benefits
to disabled workers and to their eligible depend-
ents are paid from the DI trust fund. All other
cash benefits are paid from the OAST trust fund
including: (1) child’s benefits to disabled persons
aged 18 and over who are the children of retired
or deceased insured workers; (2) any additional
OASDI benefit amounts payable as a result of the
disability freeze (maintaining the benefit rights
of disabled insured workers); and (3) benefits to
disabled widows and widowers aged 50 and over.

Since January 1, 1940, all administrative costs
have been paid from the trust funds. In some
instances, they are clearly allocable to only one
fund, but for other expenditures an estimated
allocation among the funds is necessary.

The allocations for expenses incurred by the
Department of the Treasury in connection with
the program have always been made monthly
from the trust funds. Before 1967, the expenses
incurred by the Department of Health, Educa-
tion, and Welfare (primarily those of the Social
Security Administration) were paid out of the
OASI trust fund as they arose, with adjustments
made at the end of the fiscal year by transfers
from the other trust funds to the OASI trust
fund, including compensation for loss of interest.
In 1967, the Social Security Administration
began making monthly payments from each trust

SOCIAL SECURITY



fund according to estimates of the administrative
costs allocable to each trust fund. Periodic ad-
justments are made among the trust funds after
a more thorough analysis of the monthly admin-
istrative costs.

ADMINISTRATIVE WORKLOAD

The administration of the program presents
a recordkeeping job that is probably without
parallel. For calendar year 1967, about 328
million separate earnings items were reported for
approximately 88 million different persons. About
5.9 million new social security numbers were
issued in that year. About 4.3 million duplicate
cards were also issued because the original had
been lost or worn out or because of a change in
name, usually for women who had recently
married.

Claims development and adjudication represent
the most costly phase of the administrative work-
load, with the continuing payment of monthly
benefits also involving a considerable amount of
cost. During 1967, about 3.6 million persons were
awarded monthly benefits, and about 1.2 million
lump-sum death payments were made. At the
end of the year, monthly benefits were going to
about 23.7 million persons, including about 2.1
million disabled-worker beneficiaries and depend-
ents of such beneficiaries. During the year, bene-
fits were terminated for about 2.5 million persons,
in most cases because the beneficiary died or was
a child beneficiary who reached age 18 or a student
child beneficiary who attained age 22. For the
Medicare programs, it is estimated that, as of
July 1968, about 19.6 million persons were eligible
for HI benefits, including some who were not
eligible for OASDI cash benefits and about 18.6
million persons were enrolled for SMI. Medicare
claims for the calendar year 1967 are estimated
at 9.9 million for HI and 25.7 million for SMI.

OFFSETS TO ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE

The trust funds are credited with receipts
from the sale of surplus materials and supplies.
Such receipts are here considered as offsets to
gross administrative expenses. Charges are made
to other government agencies and to private orga-

BULLETIN, SEPTEMBER 1969

nizations and individuals who are provided
research or other informational services not
directly related to the social security program.
Receipts derived from such charges are used as an
offset to administrative expenses paid from the
congressional appropriations. Such offset admin-
istrative expenses do not appear in the statements
of the trust fund operations, and correspondingly
these receipts are not shown as being credited
to the trust funds.

EXPENDITURES

The administrative costs that are met from the
trust funds include such expenses of the Social
Security Administration as salaries, rental of
machinery and property, and purchase of sup-
plies. Other direct expenses paid from the trust
funds are certain expenses that other components
of the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare incur in operating the program, those
expenses incurred by the Treasury Department in
collecting contributions, issuing benefit checks and
managing the funds, and those incurred by the
U7.8. Civil Service Commission in collecting SMT
premiums from annuitants under programs that it
administers.

Other expenses paid from the trust funds include
those that are incurred by various State agencies
in connection with the determination of disability.
The general principle is that the cost of proc-
essing claims of disabled workers should be dis-
tributed between the OASI and the DI trust
funds on the basis of the actuarially estimated
liability to each fund of the average disability
award. The liability to the OASI trust fund
represents benefits to be paid to the worker and
his dependents after he reaches age 65 and to his
dependents if he dies before age 65. Costs incurred
in investigating the continuing eligibility of the
beneficiary for disability benefits and in process-
ing denied initial claims are charged to the DI
trust fund.

Other expenses that are incurred in connection
with the Medicare program include reimburse-
ments to private insurance companies and to Blue
(ross and Blue Shield plans in charge of proe-
essing claims.

Although the HI trust fund could be charged
for part of the cost of determining the eligibility

21



of apphcants for HI benefits, mcludmg the cost

ols var for

Jd i +1]
Mvoivea 111 veriryin 1ese

g the ant’s age, these
expenses are paid entir 1y from the OASI trust
tund. The latter trust fune
the cost of deductmg monthly premlums for the
SMT program from the benefit checks.
1s minimal, however. All other expenses in con-
nection with SMI, including those expenses
brought about by a change in the premium rate,
are charged to the SMI trust fund.
Construetion costs for district offices and for
the central office building in Baltimore are also
considered an administrative-expense item. This
type of cost is char ged as a current ‘xdmlmstmtwe

AAAAAAAAA al+1s ol 1+ 1o vaall
CAPCLIDE, auuuugu it lb 1Tl

also the cost of certain types of long-life items,

auch as electronie

This cost

v o |
.) L Lcll}lltll ILUlll \(lb 18

data-processing
which is similarly treated). As a result, admmls—
trative costs are somewhat overstated for the
years in which such costs are charged.

A few administrative expenses that may be
properly charged to the program are not paid
out of the trust funds. The principal expenses
of this type are rent-free space in Government
buildings and the cost of benefits under certain
benefit programs for those employees whose sala-
ries are paid out of the trust funds and who are
overed by such programs.

Amnhnmnf
|

< For example, the
(}O\e rnment’s balancing cost for the civil-service
1 m

ent nrooram {the axces
1ent program (the exces

()f the program ov

a of tho tatal coat
o) UL LI tuldl vuol

er the cost that is met by the

and the matching agency contribution, \\hlch is
paid from the trust funds) and the cost of the un-
employment compensation program for Federal
Government employees are paid from general
revenues.

The cost of some employee benefits are met
directly from the trust funds, including the em-
ployer contributions for the Federal employee
group life insurance program and the Federal

employee health benefits program, the cost of the
OASDHT prooram for emblovees

anS/aa program for Uxuluu_y'ccb not under
civil-service retirement program, and the match-
ing employer cost of 6.5 percent of payrell under

nt of payroll under
the (‘lVll—SeI'VICG retirement system for employees
covered by that program.

Employers covered under the program meet
some of the indirect costs of administration, such
as the development and maintenance of employees’
quarterly earnings records.

41,
Lue

22

TaBLe 1. —Comparison of OASDHI administrative expenses
on cash basis and incurred basis, calendar vears 1957-68

[In millions}

! Cash hasis |

e !
OASI| DI “ HI ‘SMI‘OASI DI | I

Incurred basis
Calendar

year

SML

1968
(estimated) . ‘

COST ALLOCATION AMONG FUNDS

There is no requirement in the law that the
program’s administrative expenses be allocated
among the trust funds on a current basis, although
this has been the policy since 1967. For an ade-
(quate analysis of the separate parts of the pro-
gram, the data must be adjusted to allocate the
cost on an incurred basis, rather than a cash
basis. Otherwise, they would be misleading. Data
on both bases for calendar years 1957-68 (the
period during which there was more than one
trust fund) are shown in table 1.

In 1957, no allocation from the DI trust fund
to the \1:101 trust fund was paid. In 1959, two

1965, expenses were
th

mmeurred in eon Tnﬂuﬂ\rn nro-
Jiltv Ui ovwu 111 AL VY L)

1
i Medicare pro
gram, but no cost allocations were made until
1966.

ANALYSIS OF COST

To permit analysis, administrative costs should
be related to an appropriate financial base.
Possible bases are contribution income, benefit dis-
bursements, taxable payroll and number of bene-
ficiaries. Kach base has certain advantages and
dlsadvqntages

When

tribution income, there is the dlsadvantage that,
as the tax rate is changed, the ratio fluctuates
wildly and therefore has limited significance.
Changes in the maximum on earnings subject to
taxation also affect the ratio significantly but
usually less than changes in the tax rate.

SOCIAL SECURITY



The ratio of administrative costs to benefit
disbursements can be misleading, particularly in
the early years of operation, when such disburse-
ments were relatively low and most of the
administrative expenses were incurred in develop-
ing the wage records that would produce future
benefits.

The ratio of administrative costs to tawable
payroll seems most meaningful, since it indicates

the percentage of taxable payroll needed to pay
for the operation of the system. This ratio can
also be misleading if wage levels rise and the
earnings base is not. kept up to date, since admin-
istrative expenses will rise more rapidly than
taxable payroll, all other things being equal. A
change in the earnings base would cause a signifi-
cant change in this ratio.

For the two Medicare trust funds, the number
of beneficiaries is a more suitable base than the
other three bases, for reasons discussed later.

OLD-AGE AND SURVIVORS INSURANCE

As the coverage of the program expanded,
as the beneficiary rolls grew, and as the general
price and wage level rose, the cost of administer-
ing the OAST program increased from $26 million
in 1940 to $459 million in 1968 (table 2).

Before 1950, the growth in administrative costs
was primarily the result of advances in the gen-
eral level of employment, growth in eclaims as
mote persons attained insured status, and a con-
sequent rise in the number of beneficiaries. Since
1950, increases in cost have resulted primarily
from program changes. In both periods, oper-
ating costs were affected by a general rise in
wage and price levels.

Among the reasons for the sharp rise from
1954 to 1959 (more than 100 percent) were the
extension of coverage under the 1954 amendments
to certain groups—self-employed farmers, for
example—and the fact that individuals in other
groups such as domestic workers and farm
workers, for whom coverage was not available
until the 1950 amendments, started to become
eligible for benefits. Other factors in the increase
in administrative costs in this period were:

(1) the introduction of the disability freeze;

(2) liberalization of the earnings test, which

BULLETIN, SEPTEMBER 1969

TaBLE 2. —OASI administrative expenses in relation to con-
3 a 11
1,7

B U L - Y Sy and fowalila sovrnal
Iripution income, nenent payments, ana laxaple payrol
1940-68
Adminis- As percentage of—
trative —
(lalendar year expenses *
{in millions) Contri- Benefits Taxable
hutions payments payroll
1940-68_ ... ... $4,255 2.0 2.2 0.09
74.3 .08
20.5 08
21.4 .06
17.5 5
13.9 .04
30 2.3 10.9 05
40 3.1 10.6 N6
46 3.0 4.9 06
51 3.0 9.2 06
54 3.2 8.1 07
61 2.3 6.5 07
81 2.4 4.3 07
88 2.3 4.0 07
88 2,2 2.9 .06
92 1.8 2.5 07
119 2.1 2.4 .08
132 2.1 2.3 .08
144 2.1 2.0 .08
181 2.4 2.1 .10
200 2.5 2.0 .10
191 1.8 1.8 .09
236 2.1 2.0 11
255 2.1 1.9 12
275 1.9 1.9 .12
291 1.9 2.0 .12
308 1.9 1.8 12
337 1.6 J 1.8 11
196738 ... A 393 1.7 2.0 .12
1968 (cstimated) ® 459 1.9 2.0 12

! Total administrative expenses are used for the comparison with benefit
payments: total administrative expenses minus those in connection with the
special benefits for the uninsured are used for the comparisons with contri-
butions and taxable payroll.

2 On incurred basis.

3 Administrative expenses in connection with the special henefits for the
uninsured were $9 million in 1966, $6 million in 1967, and $5 million in 1968.

(though far more equitable than formerly) is morve
complex to administer:

(3) the relatively large number of claims processed
after the minimum retirement age for women had
been lowered from 65 to 62

(4) the complexities inherent in the 1954, 1956, and
1958 amendments that covered new groups and pro-
vided new types of benefit protection;

(5) general pay raises for Federal Government em-
ployees and new provisions charging part of the
employee-benefit cost for the civil-service retirement
system and the Ifederal employees group life insur-
ance directly to the employing agency; and

() the one-time construction cost of the new cen-
tral office building in Baltimore.

The increase from 1960 to 1967—again, a rise
of more than 100 percent—resulted principally
from the 1960, 1961, 1965, and 1967 amendments.
These changes significantly liberalized the re-
quirements for entitlement to benefits and brought
sizable increases in the number of applications
for benefits and the number of awards. Another

23



important factor was the reduction of the mini-
mum retirement age for men from 65 to 62, which
also added to the number of claims processed.
The total number of awards rose from less than
2.0 million in 1960 to about 2.7 million in 1967.

Despite the rise in administrative costs in terms
of dollars, there have been reductions in unit
costs—the cost, for example, of establishing and
maintaining an earnings record or the cost of
adjudicating a claim, Improved administrative
operating techniques, including the greater use
of electronic data - processing equipment, have
brought about these reductions.

The ratio of administrative expenses to con-
tributions has, with few exceptions, fluctuated
between 2 percent and 3 percent during the
entire period 1940-68. Since 1960, it has been
close to 2 percent and has actually been slightly
helow 2 percent since 1963.

The ratio of administrative expenses to benefit
payments was almost 75 percent in 1940, the first
year that monthly benefits were paid. The ratio
then dropped sharply to 30 percent in 1941 and
subsequently has declined continuously, falling
to about 2 percent for 1957-68.

For the first 18 years, the ratio of administra-
tive expenses to taxable payroll was 0.08 percent
or less. It has been somewhat higher in recent
years (1958-68), fluctuating between 0.10 and 0.12
percent of payroll. During this period, the in-
creased cost resulting from changes in the law and
from normal growth have been offset by the
secular increase in covered wages and by the
higher taxable earnings base, which was raised
from $4,800 in 195965 to $6,600 in 1966 and to
$7,800 in 1968.

DISABILITY INSURANCE

The administrative expenses in the first few
years of operation of any social insurance pro-
gram are not typical of the long-run situation.
The DI trust fund began operation in 1957, but
contributions were deposited in the fund only
during the last 11 months of that year, and
benefit disbursements weie made only during the
last 5 months. Accordingly, the administrative
expenses in 1957 measured as a percentage of
benefit payments represented a relatively high
proportion (37 percent), but they were a low

24

TaBLE 3.—DI administrative expenses in relation to contri-
bution income, benefit payments, and taxable payroll,
1957-68

As percentage of —
{ Adminis- |_______ e e
Calendar year trative

I expenses ! Contri- ‘ Benefit Taxable

bhutions payments payroll
5.0 6.3 | 019
30| 87| a1
2.7 10.6 .015
3.7 7.4 .G17
4.8 8.5 023
6.4 7.5 .032
6.4 f.1 .631
6.6 6.0 .032
7.3 6.5 036
7.4 5.6 .035
- 4.6 5.2 .029
67 . 4.8 5.6 .033
1968 (estimated) . 134.6 4.0 5.9 036

1 On an incurred basis.

proportion of contributions (3 percent), as table
3 shows. As a proportion of taxable payroll,
administrative expenses for the DI program in
1957 amounted to 0.011 percent.

During 1957-65, administrative expenses of
the DI program in relation to contributions rose
steadily from a ratio of about 3 percent in the
early years to 7.4 percent in 1965. Since 1966,
the ratio has been less than 5 percent, because
of the increases in the contribution rate allocated
to the program in 1966 and 1968. For the entire
period 1957-68, the ratio was about 5 percent.

The ratio of the administrative expenses of
the DI program to its benefit disbursements was
of course relatively high in its initial years of
operation. Since 1962, however, this ratio has
been fairly constant——at about 6 percent.

The ratio to taxable payroll rose during 1957-
65, reaching a level of 0.035 percent. In 1966-67,
however, it was slightly less than the 1965 level
because of the 1966 increase in the earnings base.
In 1968, despite the higher earnings base, the
ratio rose again to the 1964-65 level of about
0.036 percent.

The dollar amount of the administrative ex-
penses of the DI program will probably con-
tinue to grow as the number of persons becoming
insured for benefits rises and the number on the
rolls increases. It is likely, however, that the
rate of growth will be slower than it has been
in the past.

The growth in the cost of administering this
program can be attributed primarily to legisla-
tive liberalizations. The first significant liberali-
zation occurred in 1958, when benefits to depend-

SOCIAL SECURITY



ents of disabled workers were first paid. The
second was enacted in 1960, when the age-50
limitation for entitlement to monthly disability
benefits was eliminated. The full effect of this
change was felt in 1961, when 433,000 determina-
tions of disability were made; that total was 48
percent mgher than the plecedmg year’s total.
Another factor in the growth of administrative
expenses 18, of course, the normal maturing of the

disability beneficiary roll.

MEDICARE PROGRAM

The 1965 amendments to the Social Security
Act provided for Medicare—a comprehensive
program of health insurance for the aged (65
and over). The program consists of two separate
trust funds. The HI system covers a substantial
portion of the costs relating to stays in hospitals
and extended-care facilities. The SMI system
covers a substantial portion of physician fees and
certain other medical expenses of the enrollees.

Administration of Medicare poses problems
that are different from those related to the cash-
benefits portion of the social security program.
The most obvious difference in the two systems
results from the difference in the types of benefits.
Under the OASDI program, benefits are gener-
ally paid in a level monthly amount and are based
in general on contingencies that are permanent or
semipermanent in nature, such as old age, dis-
ability, and death. Such a program is relatively
easier and less expensive to administer than a
health insurance program, in which the contin-
gency insured against is more uncertain in se-
verity and duration, and the benefits are more
complex.

Other expenses peculiar to Medicare arise from
the employment of private organizations in the
processing of claims. The various Blue Cross
plans administer the vast majority of the HI
claims, and the SMI claims are administered
almost entirely by insurance companies and Blue
Shield plans.

The bases used in measuring OASDI admin-
istrative expenses are not entirely suitable for
measuring Medicare’s administrative costs. For
the HI program, contribution income is an accept-
able base only when administrative expenses for
the uninsured persons “blanketed in” for hospital
benefits are eliminated in the analysis. The use

BULLETIN, SEPTEMBER 1969

of SMI premiums combined with the matching
(Government. contributions is not entirely appro-
priate as a base, because increases in the premium
rate may occur sporadically.

Relating administrative costs to benefits has
its difficulties of interpretation both for QASDI
cash benefits and for Medicare. These difficulties
are somewhat greater with respect to Medicare,
however. Under OASDI, the total amount of
henefit payments varies according to the number of
beneficiaries and their benefit amounts, both of
which undergo relatively small fluctuations from
year to year. Benefit increases enacted by Con-
gress in the past have generally reflected approxi-
mately the rise in the cost of living since the

prekus benefit 1ncrease The first full year the

n P Ananli A +lhn
in effect the decline in the

ratio of administrative expenses to benefits—in
comparison with that for the preceding year—
is misleading, since such expenses would not be
likely to rise to the same extent, relatively, as
the benefits did.

Hospital costs and physician and other medical
costs have been increasing more rapidly than the
cost of living. In addition, hospital costs have
been increasing much more rapidly than the
general earnings level, although the level of phy-
sician fees has shown about the same trend as the
general earnings level. Under the SMI program,
however, the effect of the static $50 initial deduct-
ible is to make the cost of this program rise more
rapidly than the level of physician fees or the
general earnings level.!

Accordingly, since administrative expenses of
the Medicare program are not expected to rise
as rapidly as benefits do, relating administrative
expenses to benefits should be considered with
caution. Such a relationship would generally
show a decreasing ratio, even though the admin-
istrative cost per beneficiary might be increasing
substantially.

Relating SMI administrative expenses to tax-
able payroll is, of course, not possible or meaning-
tul, because the concept of taxable payroll does
not exist in the SMI program.

1 Consider, for example, the SMI benefit for an indi-
vidual with a reasonable charge of $100—that is, with
a benefit of $40. If such charge is 10 percent higher, the
benefit would be $48 or 20 percent higher. Thus, for
a fee level that is 10 percent higher. the cost of the
program is.increased 20 percent,

25



One practical base for measuring administra-
tive costs is the number of potential beneficiaries
—for HI the total number (including both insured
and uninsured) who are eligible for benefits and

- for SMI the number of enrvollees. Such a base
would not be appropriate for the OASDI pro-
gram, because there is such a great difference
between the number of actual beneficiaries on the
rolls and the number of insured workers, many
of whom have little likelihood of becoming actual
beneficiaries in the current year.

On the other hand, under Medicare a large
proportion of the potential beneficiaries actually
do receive benefits in the current year (somewhat
more than 20 percent under HI and almost 50
percent under SMI). Since, for both programns,
the number of potential beneficiaries is increasing
slowly, any increase in administrative costs will
be largely the result of other causes—that is,
greater utilization of the benefits and general rise
of salaries and other items involved in adminis-
tering the program.

Table 4 gives the administrative expenses for
the HI and SMI programs for calendar years
1965-68, along with the administrative cost per
beneficiary. Some administrative expenses were
incurred in 1965, although benefits under the
programs did not become effective until July 1,
1966. These expenses were concerned solely with
initiating the program and were therefore not
related to the number of beneficiaries.

Since the Medicare benefits were in effect only
for the last half of 1966, it might be thought that
administrative expenses per beneficiary should
have been about half of what they were in 1967—
the first full year. This was the case for SMI,
mn large part because of the delays involved.
But for HI the 1966 cost per beneficiary was

TagLe 4.—HI and SMI administrative expenses in relation
to number of beneficiaries, calendar years 1965-68!

HI SMI
Calendar year Total Cost per Total Cost per
_amount ? potential amount ? potential
(in millions) | beneficiary | (in millions) | beneficiary
$15.7 *) $6.1 3

82.6 $4.35 56.6 $3.22
81.3 4.21 128.4 7.17
109.8 5.60 181.6 9.76

! The HI potential beneficiaries are all persons (both insured and uninsured)
who are eligible for benefits. The SMI potential beneficiaries are all persons
who are enrolied.

2 On incurred basis.

3 Not computed, not meaningful.

26

TaBLE 5. —HI administrative expenses ! in relation to contri-
bution income, benefit payments, and taxable payroll,
calendar years 1966-68

Administrative

l expenses As percentage of—
‘ (in millions)
Year l»u,_i

| Potal For ‘ Contri- | Benefit | Taxable

i otal insured | bution | payment| payroll
1966 .- . ... ... ‘ $82.6 $44.4 2.3 9.3 .014
1967 ... 1 813 63.8 1.8 2.4 -019
1968 (estimate).__ .. . ‘ 109.8 ’ 93.7 2.2 f 2.6 L025

1 Total administrative expenses used for the comparison with benefit pay-
ments; administrative expenses for the insured used for the comparison with
contributions and taxable payroll..

actually somewhat higher than the cost in 1967,
mainly because of the expenses involved in the
initial eligibility determinations for the unin-
sured in the earlier year. Although total HI
administrative expenses for both 1966 and 1967
were about $80 million, costs related to the unin-
sured in 1966 amounted to $40 million, compared
with $16 million in 1967.

Administrative expenses per beneficiary under
HI were about $4.30 for both 1966 and 1967 and
about $5.60 (or 36 percent higher) for 1968.
Administrative expenses for SMI were $7.17 for
1967 and $9.76 (or 36 percent higher) for 1968.
For both programs, the increase from 1967 to
1968 reflected the cost of larger claims loads and
the higher level of wages and prices.

Total administrative expenses under HI are
related to total benefit payments in table 5. Con-
tributions under HI began in January 1966—6
months before benefits became available. The data
on contributions and taxable payroll are related
to administrative expenses for the insured, not to
the total amount.

Table 6 relates SM1 administrative expenses
to benefit payments and to theoretical total pre-
mium income—that is, twice the actual income
from premiums from the enrollees. The latter
figure indicates what the combined income from

TaBLE 6. —SMI administrative expenses in relation to pre-
mium income ! and benefit payments, calendar years 1966-68

As percentage of—

Administrative
Year expenses
(in millions) Premium Benefit
income ? payments
1966 ... . . $56.6 9.0 11.5
1967, 128.4 10.1 10.1
1968 (estimated) . ... ____ 181.6 10.3 11.8

! Twice the premiums contributed by SMI enrollees, not the amount of
premiums plus actual matching Government contributions.

SOCIAL SECURITY



such premmums and from the matching Govern-
ment contributions would have been if the Gov-
ernment contribution had been made simultane-
ously with the former. Since such simultaneous
matching did not occur in the early months of
operations, it is necessary to make this adjustment.

CONCLUSION

Since 1940, administrative expenses for the
combined OASDHI program have risen steadily

for three principal reasons: the addition of new
programs (disability insurance in 1957 and Medi-
care in 1965), liberalization of existing programs,
and increasing numbers of beneficiaries and
claims under each program. At the same time,
the amount of contributions has been rising
steadily because of a larger number of covered
workers, higher earnings levels, and higher tax
rates and taxable earnings bases. OASDI admin-
istrative expenses have remained relatively small
in terms of all of the three bases of comparison.

Notes and Brief Reports

Student Beneficiaries Under OASDHI,
1965—68*

Beginning September 1965, the Social Security
Amendments of 1965 established a new program
of financial aid to the student sons and daughters
of retired, deceased, and disabled workers in-
sured under the old-age, survivors, disability,
and health insurance program. At the end of
December 1965, after only 4 months, 206,000
students were receiving monthly child’s benefits
under the program (table 1). By December 1968

TABLE 1.—Number of student benefits in current-payment
status, by type of entitlement, 1965-68

Number of children of— Monthly
At end Total Annual |} __| amouni
“ . percent (in
ofyear | number | {,oease | Retired |Deceased| Disabled | thou-
workers | workers | workers | sands)
1965 ... .. 205,677 .. .. ... 34,152 155,088 16,437 $13,725
1966 .. _ 375,873 82.8 67,079 266,910 41,884 24,000
1967 ... ... 427,267 13.7 72,087 303,338 51,842 27,413
1968 _.._...| 469,835 10.2 79,661 | 328,946 61,248 33,962

these beneficiaries numbered 470,000. Benefits
being paid to students at the end of 1968 totaled
$34 million—an annual rate of more than $400
million. Payments grew somewhat faster than the
number of beneficiaries because of the across-the-
board increase of 13 percent in benefit levels
under the 1967 amendments.

* Division of Retirement and Survivor Studies, with
the assistance of Marilyn Thomas, Publications Staff.

BULLETIN, SEPTEMBER 1969

To qualify for these benefits, an individual
must be at least aged 18 and not yet aged 22 and
a full-time student at a public or private high
school, vocational or trade school, college, or
university. Defining “full-time attendance” is
generally left to each individual school. (Not in-
cluded are students taking certain night-school
or part-time courses or those In unaccredited
schools whose credits are not accepted on transfer
by at least three accredited schools.)

About 38 percent of the student beneficiaries
were aged 18 at the end of 1967, the latest date
for which detailed age breakdowns are available.
In all, nearly 66 percent of those receiving stu-
dent child’s benefits were younger than age 20
and only 14 percent were aged 21 (table 2).

Data on the relative number of students at-
tending different types of schools are not yet
available, but it is estimated that at least 1 in 6
student beneficiaries is still in high school. This
estimate assumes that the proportion of full-time
students in high school is the same for the social
security beneficiaries as that shown by the
Bureau of the Census for all students aged 18,

TABLE 2.—Age of student beneficiaries with benefits in
current-payment status, by type of entitlement, December
1967

Total Number of children of—

Age Der- Retired | D d | Disabled

: N etire ecease: isable

= Number di:terl;lt)?l%?()ll workers workers workers
Total . 427,267 100.0 72,087 303,338 51,842
160,694 37.6 ‘ 24,712 113,401 22,581
119,720 28.0 19,763 85,213 14,744

86,019 20.1 15,302 61,667 ,

60,834 14.2 12,310 43,057 &,467

27



